
 
 

 

 

Brief summary 

 

Recommendations 
Executive Board are asked to: 

a) approve the following injections into the capital programme, as detailed at Appendix B1 (iii): 

• £22,913.0k of Major Repairs Reserve funding for Capitalised Voids and Repairs; 

• £1,760.0k of Brownfield Land Housing Grant for Newbuild at Amberton Terrace and 

Seacroft Crescent 

• £2,126.0k of Local Authority Housing Fund Round 3  

• £697.9k Various other HRA borrowing and other contributions 

The above decision to inject funding of £27,496.9k will be implemented by the Interim Assistant 

Chief Executive – Finance, Traded and Resources. 

b) note the latest position on the General Fund and HRA capital programme as at Quarter 2 

2024/25. 

c) Note the additional Capital Receipts Incentive Scheme (CRIS) allocations to wards and 

community committees for the period April 2024 to September 2024 of £199.9k. 
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1. This report sets out the updated capital programme for 2024-2029, split between 

General Fund and HRA, with a forecast of resources available over that period. A 

specific update of the 2024/25 programme is also provided. The Council continues to 

deliver significant capital investment across the city which will provide improved 

facilities and infrastructure, whilst ensuring the impact on debt costs within the revenue 

budget is managed. 

2. Borrowing required for 2024/25 can currently be contained within the agreed 2024/25 

debt budget whilst the cost of the capital programme is projected to remain affordable 

within available resources identified in the Medium Term Financial Strategy. 

3. The updated capital programme for 2024-2029 requires injections of £27,496.9k. 



d) Agree the spending priority for investment of the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 

Strategic Fund as matched funding contributions for Strategic Highways and Supporting 

Older People Schemes. 

 

What is this report about?  

1 The purpose of this report is to provide the Board with an update on the capital programme as 

at quarter 2, including updates on capital resources and progress on spend. 

 

What impact will this proposal have? 

2 The capital programme sets out a plan of capital expenditure over future years and further 

spending decisions are taken in accordance with capital approval processes, as projects are 

developed. This is when more detailed information will be available as to where in the city 

capital spending will be incurred, the impact on services, buildings and people and equality 

considerations as part of the rationale in determining specific projects from capital budgets. 

 

How does this proposal impact the three pillars of the Best City Ambition? 

☐ Health and Wellbeing  ☐ Inclusive Growth  ☐ Zero Carbon 

3 There are no specific implications for the council’s three Key Pillars resulting from this capital 

quarter 2 update. However, each of the three Key Pillars will be addressed across the capital 

programme and these specific implications will be covered in individual capital scheme approval 

reports when they come forward. 

 

What consultation and engagement has taken place?  

 

4 There has been no external consultation in respect to the recommendations of this report as it is 

not considered appropriate. Public consultation on the Council’s budget proposals, including the 

capital programme, took place prior to the finalisation and approval of the budget in February 

2024 and is detailed in the 2024-25 Revenue Budget and Council Tax Report 2024-25 Revenue 

Budget and Council Tax Report presented to this Board in February 2024. Specific consultation 

will be undertaken with Ward Members when individual capital scheme approval reports come 

forward. 

 

What are the resource implications? 

5 The resource implications of this report are detailed in Appendix A - Capital Programme 

2024/25 to 2028/29 - Quarter 2 and in the tables at Appendix B1. 

 

6 For the capital programme to be sustainable, the Interim Assistant Chief Executive – Finance, 

Traded and Resources must be satisfied that the cost of borrowing currently included in the 

capital programme can be contained within the approved revenue debt budget. The updated 

capital resources position statement set out in Appendix A details the borrowing required for 

2024/25 which can currently be contained within the agreed 2024/25 debt budget. The cost of 

the capital programme is also projected to remain affordable within available resources 

identified in the Medium Term Financial Strategy. The report notes that a review of the existing 

programme has been carried out and identified where schemes could be delayed to reduce 

Wards affected:  

Have ward members been consulted? ☐ Yes    ☐ No 
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debt costs, which supports the in year revenue position and provides headroom for the injection 

of prioritised schemes for 2025/26. This review is reflected in the programme set out at 

Appendix A. 

 

7 For the HRA, the position outlined at Appendix B1 details the borrowing required for 2024/25 

and the capital programme in total, which will be managed within available resources. 

 

8 In accordance with the Council’s Budget and Policy Framework, decisions as to the setting of 

the Council’s capital programme are reserved to Council. During the year any changes to those 

budgets are subject to the Council’s decision-making framework. As such this report 

recommends that Executive Board approves further injections into the capital programme, with 

individual capital scheme approval reports to come forward at a later point seeking Approval to 

Spend in relation to these injected amounts detailed at Appendix A and Appendix B1 (iii).  

 

What are the key risks and how are they being managed?  

9 One of the main risks in managing the capital programme is that insufficient resources are 

available to fund the programme. As the capital programme is fully funded this risk lays within 

the treasury management of the debt budget. Monthly monitoring procedures are in place for 

expenditure, resources and capital receipts and debt monitoring to ensure that this risk can be 

managed effectively. 

 

10 In addition, the following measures are in place: 

• ensuring written confirmation of external funding is received prior to contractual 

commitments being entered into; 

• quarterly monitoring of the council's VAT partial exemption position to ensure that full 

eligibility to VAT reclaimed can be maintained; 

• provision of a central contingency within the capital programme to deal with unforeseen 

circumstances. Individual programmes and schemes will also contain a risk provision for 

unexpected circumstances; 

• compliance with both financial regulations and contract procedure rules to ensure the 

Council's position is protected; and 

• ensuring all major programmes are supported by programme boards. 

 

11 The Interim Assistant Chief Executive – Finance, Traded and Resources will continue to ensure 

that: 

• the introduction / start of new schemes will only take place after completion and approval of 

a full business case and identification of the required resources; 

• promotion of best practice in capital planning and estimating to ensure that scheme 

estimates and programmes are realistic; and 

• the use of departmental unsupported borrowing for spend to save schemes is based on 

individual business cases and in the context of identifying the revenue resources to meet the 

borrowing costs. 

 

What are the legal implications? 

12 The council has a statutory duty to ensure that it maintains a balanced budget and to take any 

remedial action as required in year.  

 

13 Section 28 of the Local Government Act 2003 provides that the council has a statutory duty to 

periodically conduct a budget monitoring exercise of its expenditure and income against the 

budget calculations during the financial year.  If the monitoring establishes that the budgetary 

situation has deteriorated, the authority must take such remedial action as it considers 



necessary to deal with any projected overspends. This could include action to reduce spending, 

income generation or other measures to bring budget pressures under control for the rest of the 

year. The council must act reasonably and in accordance with its statutory duties and 

responsibilities when taking the necessary action to reduce the overspend.  

 

14 In addition, the council is required by section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972 to make 

arrangements for the proper administration of its financial affairs. The authority’s Chief Finance 

Officer has established financial procedures to ensure the council’s proper financial 

administration. These include procedures for budgetary control. It is consistent with these 

arrangements for Executive Board to receive information about the capital budget as set out in 

this report.  

 

15 The monitoring of financial information is also a significant contributor to meeting the council’s 

Best Value legal duty and, therefore, this report also demonstrates compliance with that legal 

duty. 

 

16 Under Section 1 of the Local Government Act 2003 (“LGA”) (“Power to borrow”), a local 

authority may borrow for any purpose relevant to its functions or for “the prudent management 

of its financial affairs”.   

 

17 The Local Authorities (Capital Finance and Accounting) (England) Regulations 2003 (as 

amended) made pursuant to the Local Government Act 2003 require the Council to have regard 

to CIPFA’s Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities (“The Prudential Code”). 

Regulations 23 and 24 provide respectively that capital receipts may only be used for specified 

purposes and that in carrying out its capital finance functions, a local authority must have regard 

to the code of practice in “Treasury Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice and 

Cross-Sectoral Guidance Notes” (“The Treasury Code”) issued by CIPFA.  

 

18 Local authorities are required to have regard to the current editions of the CIPFA codes by 

regulations 2 and 24 of the Local Authorities (Capital Finance and Accounting) (England) 

Regulations 2003 as amended.   

 

19 Under the provisions of Section 3(1) and (8) of the Local Government Act 2003, the Council 

must determine and keep under review how much money it can afford to borrow, and the 

function of determining and keeping these levels under review is a full Council, rather than an 

executive function. 

 

20 The Council must also have regard to the Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under 

Section 21(1A) of the Local Government Act 2003 entitled “Statutory guidance on minimum 

revenue provision.” 

 

Options, timescales and measuring success  

What other options were considered? 

21 Not applicable. 

  

How will success be measured? 

22 Not applicable. 

 

 

 



What is the timetable and who will be responsible for implementation? 

23 The Council continues to face significant financial challenges over the next few years. Work is 

ongoing to address these challenges and to identify savings, which may be addressed in part 

through review of the Capital Programme and the impact on debt costs within the revenue 

budget. The timetable of future Capital Programme reports is as follows: 

• February 2025 Executive Board: Overall Budget Setting report including a 'Capital 

Programme Update'. 

• June 2025 Executive Board: Overall Final Outturn report including details of the Capital 

Outturn position. 

 

Appendices 

• Appendix A - Capital Programme 2024/25 to 2028/29 - Quarter 2 - sets out the updated 

capital programme for 2024-2029, with a forecast of resources available over that period, a 

specific update of the 2024/25 programme including progress on spend and details of the 

2024 Capital Programme Review process. 

• Appendix B1 - Capital Programme Funding Statement 2024-29 

• Appendix B1(i) - Annual Programmes 

• Appendix B1(ii) - Major Programmes & Other Directorate Schemes 

• Appendix B1(iii) - Net Increase in Funding since Quarter 1 2024 

• Appendix B2 – Capital Receipts Incentive Scheme (CRIS) Funding Statement April-

September 2024 

• Appendix B3 – 10 year Capital Programme 

 

Background papers 

• None. 

  



Appendix A 

Capital Programme 2024/25 to 2028/29 – Quarter 2 

What is this report about? 

1 The purpose of the report is to provide Executive Board with an update on the capital 

programme as at quarter 2, including updates on capital resources and progress on spend. 

Overall Capital Programme 2024/25 – 2028/29 

2 Table 1 shows the revised capital programme for 2024/25 to 2028/29 as at quarter 2. It totals 

£1,574.9m, an increase of £31.2m since the Q1 Capital Programme Update report was reported 

to July 2024 Executive Board. The increase relates to: 

• an increase in the HRA of +£20.5m; primarily relating to Housing Leeds Programme 

£15.9m and Council House Growth £4.9m. 

• an increase in the General Fund of +£10.7m; primarily relating to additional secured 

external funding for Public Sector Decarbonisation Programme £7.3m, Parks and 

Countryside £3m and other £0.4m. 

  

3 The programme is further analysed between General Fund and HRA. The General Fund capital 

programme currently stands at £1,054.4m across the five years 2024/25 to 2028/29. It provides 

for investment in improved facilities and infrastructure and also has an impact on the Leeds 

economy through supporting jobs, income, and business throughout the city. The HRA capital 

programme provides for capital investment of £520.5m. 

 

4 The overall level of borrowing required to fund the 2024-29 capital programme is £565.0m, an 

increase of £1.8m since the quarter 1 report. This level of borrowing remains affordable within 

available resources identified in the Medium Term Financial Strategy. Borrowing of £456.7m 

(81%) relates to capital expenditure that is funded by additional income, generates revenue 

savings or ensures that our assets are maintained to an acceptable standard. The remaining 

£108.2m (19%) supports the Best City Ambition objectives. The split of LCC borrowing for the 

full programme is shown in Chart 1. 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Chart 1 - LCC Borrowing Split 2024-2029 

 
 

5 Capital priorities were set out as part of the February 2024 budget process and the capital 

programme approved in February 2024 is structured to show schemes under these priorities. 

This is summarised in Appendix B1, with an analysis across Annual and Major Programmes 

provided at Appendix B1 (i) and Appendix B1 (ii). 

6 Appendix B1 (iii) details a net increase in funding of £31,139.2k since the approval of the 

quarter 1 Capital Programme report in July 2024 and the specific injections this report seeks 

which total £27,496.9k: 

• £22,913.0k of Major Repairs Reserve funding for Capitalised Voids and Repairs; 

• £1,760.0k of Brownfield Land Housing Grant for Newbuild at Amberton Terrace and Seacroft 

Crescent 

• £2,126.0k of Local Authority Housing Fund Round 3  

• £697.9k Various other HRA borrowing and other contributions 

 

Capital Programme 2024/25 Update 

7 The latest capital programme resources position for General Fund and HRA in 2024/25 is 

shown in Table 2. 

 

Table 2 - Capital Resources Position 2024/25

February 2024 

Capital 

Programme

Restated Capital 

Programme as at 

2023/24 Outturn

Capital 

Programme Q1

Capital 

Programme Q2 - 

This Report

Variance - This 

Report to Q1

£m £m £m £m £m

Forecast Expenditure 485.9 518.7 503.7 440.1 (63.6)

Funded By;

Borrowing 193.7 193.1 183.2 155.7 (27.5)

Government Grants 164.3 182.3 169.9 157.5 (12.4)

Gen Fund Capital Receipts 18.9 19.5 19.5 19.0 (0.5)

Other Grants & Contributions 12.7 17.8 17.8 17.3 (0.5)

HRA Self Financing 60.7 63.4 70.7 58.0 (12.7)

HRA Right to Buy Receipts 35.6 42.6 42.6 32.6 (10.0)

Total Forecast Resources 485.9 518.7 503.7 440.1 (63.6)

2024/25



8 Table 2 shows that since the quarter 1 report there has been a net decrease of £63.6m from 

£503.7m to £440.1m in the overall programme to be delivered in 2024/25. This has reduced the 

use of borrowing in 2024/25 by £27.5m, Government Grants & other contributions by £12.9m, 

General Fund capital receipts by £0.5m and HRA funding by £22.7m.  

9 There has been significant reprofiling to the following Directorates and Major Programmes since 

quarter 1; HRA - Council House Growth programme (£14.9m), Housing Leeds & Bitmo 

(£14.1m), City Development – Highways programme (£17.2m), Morley Town Fund (£2.4m), 

Leeds Station Sustainable Travel Gateway (£2m), Leeds Town Hall Refurbishment (£1.0m), 

Kirkgate Market Strategy (£0.9m) & other smaller schemes (£0.6m), Annual Programmes – 

Vehicle Replacement Programme (£3.9m), ICT (£5.9m), Corporate Property Management 

(£2.3m), Highways Section 278 & Bridges £3.1m, other Annual Programmes £1.3m, Adults & 

Health Programme – Autism Project (£2m), Assisted Living (£1m) and other smaller schemes 

(£0.7m), Strategy, Resources and Strategic (£3.7m), Communities Housing and Environment – 

Private Sector Renewal (£2.3m), Community Hubs (£1m) offset by Decarbonisation Programme 

£6.7m, Children & Families £0.9m and other CH&E schemes £0.6m. 

10 The Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy and the 2024/25 Revenue Budget report, 

approved by Council in February 2024, detail how the budget (both revenue and capital) aligns 

with the Council’s Best City Ambitions. With regard to the updated position reported in this first 

quarter capital position it is not considered that this current position will have any implications 

for the planned delivery of the Council’s Best City Ambitions.  

11 The level of borrowing has decreased by £27.5m since quarter 1. The 2024/25 revenue debt 

budget is currently projected to underspend by £800k - although increases in interest rates have 

been higher than predicted this is offset by the lower overall external borrowing requirement and 

larger than anticipated revenue balances available to defray external borrowing. This level of 

planned borrowing is containable within the 2024/25 revenue debt budget.  

Chart 2 – Percentage Spend Rates per Quarter 

 



12 Chart 2 shows the rate of spend compared to previous years. Spend at quarter 2, having been 

adjusted for unmatched accruals, of £104.0m (23.6%) is low compared with most financial 

years; it is only comparable with 2020/21 spend which was affected by the initial Covid 

pandemic lockdown. The current 2024/25 programme value of £440.1m remains high. Both the 

current rate of spend and the high overall programme value suggest the need for programme 

slippage in the region of £40m to £50m. Directorates will continue to be challenged regarding 

their capital scheme profiling and the rate of spend is being closely monitored, with identified 

slippage actioned in the coming months in preparation for the February 2025 capital programme 

setting. 

13 In line with the Capital Receipts Incentive Scheme (CRIS), Appendix B2 details the additional 

CRIS allocations to wards and community committees for the period April 2024 to September 

2024 of £199.9k and identifies a total balance available of £2,571.3k. A further CRIS injection 

will be made at final outturn for October 2024 to March 2025 disposals. 

The 10 Year Plan 

14 The Council’s 10-year capital programme considers the need for capital investment against 

affordability within the framework of the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS). The 

programme identifies annual programmes across the Council that aim to provide investment in 

assets to ensure that the Council can continue to operate effectively. The Council also has a 

number of major programmes that provide investment in line with the Council’s Best City 

Ambition.  

15 The updated 10 year plan is attached at Appendix B3. It currently identifies the need to inject 

£60,490.6m to roll forward annual programmes into 2028/29. 

Capital Programme Review 

16 Capital investment needs are assessed on an annual basis through a Capital Programme 

Review under the direction of the Council’s BCT: Strategic Investment Board, with final approval 

sought from the Executive Board and Full Council in February each year (at the same time that 

the revenue budget is set to ensure overall affordability). The process does however allow for 

fully funded schemes (funded either by external resources or departmental prudential 

borrowing) to be injected throughout the year. 

17 In April 2024, Strategic Investment Board agreed to continue with its overarching Capital 

Strategy to support a review of the capital programme, whereby new borrowing would not 

exceed budgeted Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP), except where this would prevent the 

delivery of savings or robust prudential borrowing proposals. Capital priorities initially agreed in 

2022/23 were updated to tie in with the Best City Ambition and the Organisational Plan, to 

ensure that the capital programme reflects the priorities of the Council and the City, and these 

criteria used to assess the priority of any new projects / pressures identified by Directorates.  

18 Directorate proposals were considered and challenged by Strategic Investment Board in June 

2024 and 12 schemes shortlisted for further review. Following shortlisting, Strategic Investment 

Board reconsidered the shortlisted schemes in July 2024 alongside a review of borrowing in the 

existing programme which identified in year debt savings and sufficient borrowing headroom to 

enable the funding of all shortlisted proposals. These shortlisted proposals are summarised in 

Table 3 and will be included in the February 2025 capital budget report to this Board and to Full 

Council seeking approval to inject. 

19 Revenue savings proposals to address the current Financial Challenge will also be reviewed to 

ensure that any interdependencies between capital and revenue are given due consideration 

and reflected in final budget proposals. 

  



Table 3 – Shortlisted Capital Programme Review Proposals  

 

 

Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Strategic Fund 

20 The demand for infrastructure across Leeds is inevitably wide ranging. The Community 

Infrastructure Levy (CIL) provides one component that contributes to the delivery of 

infrastructure within Leeds. Executive Board (February 2015), made key decisions around 

spending of future CIL income, directing it into two main funding streams, a Strategic Fund, and 

Neighbourhood Fund, plus up to 5% for administrative costs.  National planning policy sets out 

a requirement for Local Authorities to publish an annual Infrastructure Funding Statement (IFS). 

The IFS sets out current spending details relating to CIL and developer contributions received 

via Section 106 Agreements, as well as forthcoming infrastructure priorities. The strategy 

proposed by Strategic Investment Board is to utilise Strategic CIL funding as matched funding 

contributions for Strategic Highways and Supporting Older People Schemes. 

21 There are Strategic Highways and Supporting Older People Schemes within the capital 

programme with existing matched funding contributions. CIL funding could be utilised for these, 

allowing resources to be redirected to release Leeds Borrowing to deal with any unforeseen 

circumstances, ensure sufficient resources are available to fund the capital programme or 

contribute savings to the overall Financial Challenge by reducing the level of borrowing hat the 

council has to undertake. 

2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 Total

Capital Programme Pressures 2025/26 £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's

Connecting West Leeds 3,500            400                 3,900             

General Capitalisation (Highways) 1,600            1,000             2,600             

Calverley River Bridge 10,000          2,000             12,000           

Inner Ring Road Structures 400               400                 

Kirkgate Redevelopment - CPO acquisitions 500               1,000             500                 2,000             

Leeds Industrial Museum 477               477                 

PlayZones 400               350                 750                 

Heritage Assets 750 750                 

Community Hubs - Furniture Refresh 135 135                 

Greenspace investments 1000 1,000             

Tropical World 8100 8,100             

Leeds Transformational Regeneration 500 500                 

19,262          12,850           500                 -                 32,612           

Interest Costs 0.43              1.16               1.43               1.41               4.43               

MRP -                0.50               0.84               0.88               2.22               

Cost of Borrowing 0.43              1.65               2.28               2.29               6.65               



  

Capital Programme Funding Statement 2024-2029 Appendix  B1

2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 Total 

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 

EXPENDITURE

GENERAL FUND (GF)

IMPROVING OUR ASSETS 132,922 199,535 117,781 59,678 20,903 530,819

INVESTING IN MAJOR INFRASTRUCTURE 69,462 33,994 2,936 8,212 53 114,657

SUPPORTING SERVICE PROVISION 38,180 22,962 35,749 18,527 12,789 128,208

INVESTING IN NEW TECHNOLOGY 10,707 10,540 3,714 2,500 0 27,461

SUPPORTING THE LEEDS ECONOMY 15,041 28,298 5,907 2,059 661 51,966

CENTRAL & OPERATIONAL EXPENDITURE 44,886 49,281 38,454 43,797 24,893 201,312

TOTAL ESTIMATED SPEND ON GF 311,198 344,611 204,542 134,773 59,299 1,054,423

HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA)

IMPROVING OUR ASSETS - COUNCIL HOUSING 128,872 170,150 133,815 86,387 1,221 520,445

TOTAL ESTIMATED SPEND ON HRA 128,872 170,150 133,815 86,387 1,221 520,445

TOTAL ESTIMATED SPEND 440,070 514,762 338,357 221,159 60,520 1,574,868

RESOURCES

GENERAL FUND (GF)

Specific Resources

GOVERNMENT GRANTS 150,310 188,806 98,176 50,466 18,291 506,049

OTHER GRANTS & CONTRIBUTIONS 16,347 8,645 1,839 842 6,245 33,918

RCCO / RESERVES 55 0 0 0 0 55

CAPITAL RECEIPTS - Tranformational Change 18,982 12,565 8,085 8,085 1,504 49,221

Corporate Resources

BORROWING - Corporate 108,281 116,454 76,692 65,378 31,632 398,437

BORROWING - Departmental 17,224 18,141 19,749 10,002 1,628 66,743

CAP.  RESOURCES REQD FOR GF 311,198 344,611 204,542 134,773 59,299 1,054,423

HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA)

Specific Resources

HRA SELF FINANCING 57,967 83,114 72,901 74,365 0 288,347

R.T.B. CAPITAL RECEIPTS 32,632 45,793 32,535 11,494 0 122,453

GOVERNMENT GRANTS 7,161 1,764 0 0 0 8,925

RCCO / RESERVES 750 0 0 0 0 750

OTHER GRANTS & CONTRIBUTIONS 200 0 0 0 0 200

BORROWING - Departmental 30,162 39,480 28,379 527 1,221 99,770

CAP.  RESOURCES REQD FOR HRA 128,872 170,150 133,815 86,387 1,221 520,445

TOTAL CAP.  RESOURCES REQD 440,070 514,762 338,357 221,159 60,520 1,574,868

BORROWING REQUIRED TO FUND THIS PROGRAMME 155,667 174,075 124,821 75,907 34,480 564,950

Average Interest rate (subject to change) 4.75% 4.00% 3.75% 3.50% 3.50%



 

  



 

  



  

Net Increase in funding since Q1 Jun 2024 to end of Q2 September 2024 Appendix  B1 (iii)

 

Corporate 

Borrowing

Borrowing 

Supported by 

Revenue

Specific 

Resources

Total 

Resources

£000 £000 £000 £000

MRR injection re Capitalised Voids & Repairs  22,913.0 22,913.0

Brownfield Housing Grant for Newbuild at Amberton Terrace and Seacroft Crescent 1,760.0 1,760.0

HRA - injection of LAHF 3 (Local Authority Housing Fund) project 2,126.0 2,126.0

Other HRA Various 406.0 291.9 697.9

Net Injections sought as part of Q2 Report 0.0 406.0 27,090.9 27,496.9

PSDP3C Public Sector Decarbinisation Grant 6,990.9 6,990.9

Departmental Borrowing to support Sport Schemes 1,187.8 50.0 1,237.8

Departmental Borrowing to support Parks Equipment & Machinery 1,055.0 1,055.0

Parks & Countryside Priv Sector & S106 34 schemes 1,162.2 1,162.2

Environment Agency & Sustrans grant - Pontefract Lane/Skelton Lakes/Cock Beck 721.5 721.5

UTMC Urban Traffic Mgt Control Grant 500.0 500.0

Other smaller Q2 Injections 116.8 116.8

Total Net Injections in place from June Q1 to end of September 2024 0.0 2,242.8 9,541.4 11,784.2

Net Slippage/Deletion Movements from Q1 report to Q2 report end of September 2024 -8,141.9

Net Increase in funding from June Q1 to end of September Q2 2024 31,139.2



 

 



 

 

 

 

10 Year Capital Programme Appendix B3

Annual Programme 2024/25 

£000,

2025/26 

£000,

2026/27 

£000,

2027/28 

£000,

2028/29 

£000,

2029/30 

£000,

2030/31 

£000,

2031/32 

£000,

2032/33 

£000,

2033/34 

£000,

Total 

£000,

Highways Maintenance 13,000.0 13,000.0 13,000.0 10,889.1 13,000.0 13,000.0 13,000.0 13,000.0 13,000.0 13,000.0 127,889.1

Highways Maintenance - supported by external funding 14,679.1 9,278.1 8,005.1 11,253.5 11,369.3 11,369.3 11,369.3 11,369.3 11,369.3 11,369.3 111,431.6

Highways Maintenance Capitalisations 3,700.0 301.0 0.0 4,001.0

Highways Bridges & Structures Maintenance 1,226.7 1,342.8 823.0 2,332.0 2,000.0 2,000.0 2,000.0 2,000.0 2,000.0 2,000.0 17,724.5

Highways Bridges & Structures Maintenance - supported by external funding 5,988.9 3,455.1 3,205.1 4,158.2 4,205.1 4,205.1 4,205.1 4,205.1 4,205.1 4,205.1 42,037.9

Highways Section 278 2,350.0 1,400.0 700.0 4,450.0

Highways Section 278 - external contributions / supported by external funding 4,544.9 4,321.8 3,973.0 800.0 3,500.0 3,500.0 3,500.0 3,500.0 3,500.0 3,500.0 34,639.7

General Capitalisation 2,150.0 1,900.0 789.5 4,839.5

Childrens Centres 60.4 50.0 50.0 50.0 208.0 50.0 50.0 50.0 50.0 50.0 668.4

Vehicle Programme 8,222.7 19,980.0 20,000.0 20,000.0 12,688.0 80,890.7

Vehicle Programme - supported by external funding 521.4 521.4

Adaptation to Private Homes 470.0 470.0 470.0 470.0 331.1 470.0 470.0 470.0 470.0 470.0 4,561.1

Telecare ASC 528.5 500.0 500.0 500.0 500.0 600.0 600.0 600.0 600.0 600.0 5,528.5

Library Books 300.0 200.0 100.1 600.1

Sports Maintenance 223.5 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 1,123.5

Project Support Fund (Groundwork) 0.0 70.0 70.0 70.0 70.0 70.0 70.0 70.0 70.0 70.0 630.0

Project Support Fund (Groundwork) - supported by external S106 funding 70.0 70.0 140.0

Essential Services Programme 4,911.8 4,600.0 1,200.0 10,711.8

Digital Development 5,372.4 5,000.0 2,500.0 2,500.0 2,500.0 2,500.0 2,500.0 2,500.0 2,500.0 2,500.0 30,372.4

Corporate Property Management 8,550.0 7,500.0 7,285.3 6,500.0 5,500.0 1,500.0 1,500.0 1,500.0 1,500.0 1,500.0 42,835.3

Capital Programme Management 541.4 541.4 541.4 660.9 541.4 541.4 541.4 541.4 541.4 541.4 5,533.5

Demolition Programme 441.7 500.0 0.0 500.0 500.0 500.0 500.0 500.0 500.0 500.0 4,441.7

Capitalisation of Interest 500.0 400.0 300.0 278.9 200.0 200.0 200.0 200.0 200.0 200.0 2,678.9

Climate Emergency 560.0 500.0 500.0 500.0 102.0 600.0 600.0 600.0 600.0 600.0 5,162.0

Climate Emergency - supported by external funding 486.9 300.0 350.0 350.0 350.0 350.0 350.0 350.0 350.0 350.0 3,586.9

Transformational Change to LCC (excl Core Systems Review) 12,788.7 11,595.0 8,085.0 8,085.0 8,967.4 10,471.2 10,471.2 10,471.2 10,471.2 10,471.2 101,877.1

PFI Lifecycle Capitalisations 12,895.0 13,395.0 8,238.0 14,772.6 14,895.0 15,395.0 15,895.0 16,395.0 16,895.0 16,895.0 145,670.6

Total Annual Programmes 105,084.0 100,700.2 80,785.5 84,770.2 81,597.3 67,422.0 67,922.0 68,422.0 68,922.0 68,922.0 794,547.2

28/29 Annual Programme 81,597.3

Less Injections to Date 21,106.7

Total Estimated Injection 60,490.6


